

RECEIVED, 8/22/2018 1:49 PM, Kristina Samuels, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: 1D17-4581

CSX TRANSPORTATION, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

L.T. Case No.: 2012-CA-01343

SAMUEL F. BELCHER,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT, FOURTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA**

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROSSMAN, BAUMBERGER, REBOSO
& SPIER PA.

CREED & GOWDY, P.A.

Charles H. Baumberger

Florida Bar No. 96133

chb@rbrlaw.com

rachel@rbrlaw.com

Manuel "Alex" Reboso

Florida Bar No. 390844

reboso@rbrlaw.com

eservice@rbrlaw.com

9155 S. Dadeland Blvd., Suite 1200

Miami, Florida 33156

Telephone: (305) 373-0708

Facsimile: (305) 577-4370

Bryan S. Gowdy

Florida Bar No. 176631

bgowdy@appellate-firm.com

Meredith A. Ross

Florida Bar No. 120137

mross@appellate-firm.com

filings@appellate-firm.com

865 May Street

Jacksonville, Florida 32204

Telephone: (904) 350-0075

Facsimile: (904) 503-0441

Attorneys for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iv
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
I. Background.	1
II. Facts pertaining to Mr. Belcher’s previous stroke.	3
III. Facts pertaining to Mr. Belcher’s experts and treating physicians.	4
a. Mr. Timko: Mr. Belcher’s railroad liability expert.....	5
b. Dr. Starkman: Mr. Belcher’s stroke expert.....	7
i. The basis for Dr. Starkman’s opinion.....	7
ii. CSX’s challenges to Dr. Starkman.....	8
iii. Dr. Starkman’s trial testimony.	9
c. Mr. Belcher’s treating physicians.	10
IV. Facts pertaining to the jury instructions.	11
a. Introduction.....	11
b. Duty-to-monitor instruction.	13
c. Reasonable-foreseeability instruction.....	13
d. Duty-to-mitigate instruction.....	14
e. Assumption-of-risk instruction.	15
Summary of Argument	16
Argument	18
I. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the testimony of Mr. Belcher’s experts and treating physicians.....	18

A.	Though the <i>Daubert</i> statute is unconstitutional, this Court may affirm without deciding the constitutional question.	19
B.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Mr. Timko’s testimony.	20
1.	Mr. Timko was qualified to opine on whether CSX breached its duty to procure prompt medical assistance for Mr. Belcher.	20
2.	Mr. Timko provided expertise in railroad operations.....	22
3.	Mr. Timko’s testimony satisfied <i>Daubert</i>	24
4.	Mr. Timko’s “credibility” testimony was not before the jury.	26
C.	The trial court did not err in admitting CSX’s policies.	28
D.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting Dr. Starkman’s testimony.....	30
1.	Dr. Starkman’s opinions are reliable under this Court’s <i>Daubert</i> precedent.	30
2.	CSX’s stroke expert used the same methodology as Dr. Starkman.....	32
3.	Dr. Starkman could consider Mr. Belcher’s past medical history.....	33
E.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting the testimony of Mr. Belcher’s treating physicians.	34
II.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in instructing the jury.	36
A.	CSX’s duty-to-monitor instruction was neither supported by the facts nor necessary for the jury to resolve the case.....	37
B.	CSX’s reasonable-foreseeability instruction was inaccurate, misleading, and unnecessary.	39

C. CSX’s last-minute medical-mitigation instruction was an unfair surprise, which the trial court properly denied.....42

D. The assumption-of-the-risk instruction was appropriate.46

III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in concluding the jury’s verdict was not against the manifest weight of the evidence.....48

Conclusion50

Certificate of Service.....51

Certificate of Compliance51

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Adkins v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 2010-CA-001139-MR, 2011 WL 2935399 (Ky. Ct. App. July 22, 2011)	23
<i>Allen v. State</i> , 365 So. 2d 456 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	21
<i>Baan v. Columbia County</i> , 180 So. 3d 1127 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	passim
<i>Binger v. King Pest Control</i> , 401 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1981).....	43, 45
<i>Booker v. Sumter County Sheriff's Office/North Am. Risk Servs.</i> , 166 So. 3d 189 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	31, 34
<i>Bridger v. Union Ry. Co.</i> , 355 F. 2d 382 (6th Cir. 1966)	23
<i>Brim v. State</i> , 695 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1997).....	18
<i>Brown v. Estate of Stuckey</i> , 749 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1999).....	48, 49
<i>Castillo v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 854 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 2003).....	18, 25
<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 199 (Fla. 2009).....	21
<i>Clark v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 726 F. 2d 448 (8th Cir. 1988)	48
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011).....	40
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 46 So. 3d 434 (Ala. 2010)	42

<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Moody</i> , 313 S.W. 3d 72 (Ky. 2010).....	41, 42
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	5
<i>Doctors Co. v. State, Dept. of Ins.</i> , 940 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	18
<i>Edenfield v. Crisp</i> , 186 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....	43
<i>Fashauer v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 57 F. 3d 1268 (3d. Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Frye v. United States</i> , 293 F. 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1923).....	5
<i>Fulk v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.</i> , 22 F. 3d 120 (7th Cir. 1994)	37
<i>Gallick v. Baltimore & O. R. Co.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	41
<i>Golian v. Wollschlager</i> , 893 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	36, 37, 39
<i>Gross v. Lyons</i> , 721 So.2d 304 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998).....	39
<i>Gutierrez v. Vargas</i> , 239 So. 3d 615 (Fla. 2018).....	32, 35, 36
<i>Hamrock v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 501 N.E. 2d 1274 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	48
<i>Herskovitz v. Hershovich</i> , 910 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	24
<i>In re Amendments to Florida Evidence Code</i> , 210 So. 3d 1231 (Fla. 2017).....	19

<i>Jacksonville Terminal Co. v. Hodge</i> , 260 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1st DCA 1972)	47
<i>Jones v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 942 A. 2d 1103 (D.C. Ct. App. 2008).....	23
<i>Kellner v. David</i> , 140 So. 3d 1042 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	45
<i>Livingston v. Dept. of Corr.</i> , 481 So. 2d 2 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	44, 45
<i>Lockwood v. Baptist Reg’l Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 541 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	42, 44
<i>Maines v. Fox</i> , 190 So. 3d 1135 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	31, 32
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008).....	19
<i>Maxfly Aviation, Inc. v. Gill</i> , 605 So. 2d 1297 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	46
<i>Mortimer v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	19
<i>Northrop Grumman Sys. Corp. v. Britt</i> , 241 So. 3d 208 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017)	31
<i>Partin v. State</i> , 82 So. 3d 31 (Fla. 2011).....	42, 46
<i>Pena v. Vectour of Fla., Inc.</i> , 30 So. 3d 691 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	48, 49
<i>Price v. Fla. East Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 186 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966)	48
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2008).....	26, 35

<i>RJ Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. O’ Hara</i> , 228 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	36
<i>Sanchez v. Hussey Seating Co.</i> , 698 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	39
<i>SDI Quarry v. Gateway Estates Park Condo. Assoc.</i> , Case No. 1D17-1086, 2018 WL 3090784 at *, __ So. 3d ____ (Fla. 1st DCA June 22, 2018)	21
<i>Sells v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 170 So. 3d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015)	21, 37
<i>Shutter v. CSX Transp., Inc.</i> , 130 A.3d 1143 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	23
<i>Sikes v. Overholser</i> , 7 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1942).....	35
<i>Special v. W. Boca Med. Cntr.</i> , 160 So. 3d 1251	30, 36, 39, 42
<i>Stager v. Florida E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 163 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 3d DCA 1964).....	47
<i>Terry v. State</i> , 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	18
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Estate of Gutierrez</i> , 446 S.W. 3d 478 (Tex. App. Ct. 2014).....	47
<i>Univ. of Fla. Bd. Of Trustees v. Stone</i> , 92 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 2012)	29
<i>Wages v. Snell</i> , 360 So. 2d 807 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	40
Statutes	
§ 90.702, Fla. Stat	26
Fla. Const. Art. I § 22.....	49
Fla. Const. Art. V § 4(b)	49

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....51
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.01043
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.330.....6
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.470(b) 43, 44
